

STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

In re Request for Advisory Opinion
Regarding 2018 PA 368 and 2018 PA 369,

Supreme Court Case Nos.
159160 and 159201

Andrea Hansen (P47358)
Doug Mains (P75351)
*Counsel for the Michigan House of
Representatives and Senate, and Michigan
Restaurant and Lodging Association*
Honigman LLP
222 N Washington Sq. Ste 400
Lansing, MI 48933
Telephone: (517) 377-0709
ahansen@honigman.com

Gary P. Gordon (P26290)
Jason T. Hanselman (P61813)
*Counsel for Small Business for a Better
Michigan Coalition*
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, Michigan 48933
Telephone: (517) 374-9100
GGordon@dykema.com
jhanselman@dykema.com

Mark Brewer (P35661)
*Counsel for Michigan One Fair Wage,
Michigan Time to Care, and National
Employment Law Project*
Goodman Acker, P.C.
17000 W. 10 Mile Rd., 2nd Floor
Southfield, MI 48075
Telephone: (248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Andrew Nickelhoff (P37990)
Counsel for Michigan State AFL-CIO
Nickelhoff & Widick, PLLC
2211 East Jefferson, Ste. 200
Detroit, MI 48207
Telephone: (313) 496-9429
anickelhoff@michlabor.legal

**THE COALITION'S AMICUS CURIAE AMENDED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
MICHIGAN LEGISLATURE'S REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION ON THE
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 2018 PA 368 AND 2018 PA 369
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION v

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. The Coalition Members 3

II. Procedural History Of The Acts 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Court Should Grant The Michigan Legislature’s Request To Issue An Advisory Opinion 8

II. Article 2, Section 9 Of The Michigan Constitution Permits The Legislature To Enact An Initiative Petition And Subsequently Amend That Law During The Same Legislative Session 9

A. Article 2, Section 9 must be interpreted according to its plain language 9

B. Article 2, Section 9 does not place any limitations on the authority of the Legislature to amend an initiated law enacted by the Legislature 10

1. Article 2, Section 9 does not require a popular vote or approval of three-fourths of each legislative house to amend an initiated law enacted by the Legislature..... 12

2. Article 2, Section 9 does not limit when the Legislature may amend an initiated law enacted by the Legislature..... 14

C. Laws initiated by petition and enacted by the Legislature have the same stature as laws enacted solely through the legislative process and, therefore, may also be amended during the same legislative session..... 16

III. The Legislature Enacted The Amended Acts In Accordance With Article 2, Section 9 Of The Michigan Constitution And Must Be Presumed To Be Constitutional 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1982 PA 47,
418 Mich 49; 340 NW2d 817 (1983)..... 13

AFT Mich v State,
497 Mich 197; 866 NW2d 782 (2015)..... 20

Attorney Gen ex rel O’Hara v Montgomery,
275 Mich 504; 267 NW2d 550 (1936)..... 11

Detroit United R v Barnes Paper Co,
172 Mich 586; 138 NW 211 (1912)..... 17

Frey v Dep’t of Mgt & Budget,
429 Mich 315; 414 NW2d 873 (1987)..... 2, 10, 18

In re Proposals D & H,
417 Mich 409; 339 NW2d 848 (1983)..... 17, 19

In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2012 PA 348 & 2012 PA 349,
493 Mich 1016; 829 NW2d 872 (2013)..... 9

Leininger v Secretary of State,
316 Mich 644 (1947) 18

Luker v Curtis,
64 Idaho 703; 136 P2d 978 (1943) 18

Mich United Conservation Clubs v Sec’y of State,
464 Mich 359; 630 NW2d 297 (2001)..... 9, 10, 14, 16

Michigan Farm Bureau v Secretary of State,
379 Mich 387; 151 NW2d 797 (1967)..... 15

People v Bulger,
462 Mich 495; 614 NW2d 103 (2000)..... 9

People v Collins,
3 Mich 343 (1854) 20

Peppers v Beier, 7
5 Ohio App3d 420; 599 NE2d 793 (1991)..... 18

Taxpayers of Mich Against Casinos v Michigan,
471 Mich 306; 685 NW2d 221 (2004)..... 2, 11, 12

Statutes

2018 PA 337 1, 19

2018 PA 338 1, 19

2018 PA 368 passim

2018 PA 369 passim

2018 SB 1094..... 17

2018 SB 1162..... 17

MCL 437.1517a 17

Rules

MCR 7.303(B)(3)..... v, 8

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 9 passim

Const 1963, art 3, § 8..... v, 1, 8, 9

Const 1963, art 3, § 34..... 17

Const 1963, art 4..... 17, 18, 19

Const 1963, art 4, § 1 18

Const 1963, art 4, § 27 2, 18

Const 1963, art 4, §24 18, 19

Other Authorities

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 11

OAG, 1963-1964, No. 4303 (March 6, 1964)..... 15, 16

OAG, 1975-1976, No. 4932 (January 15, 1976)..... 13, 15, 16

OAG, 2017-2018, No. 7306 (December 3, 2018)..... 2, 9, 13, 16

Statements of Sens. Colbeck, Hertel, and Ananich, Senate Journal No. 64 8
